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IN RF: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING and * BEFORE THE
PETITION POR VARIANCE for
Open Bible Property *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
{12410 Belair Road}
11th Election bistrict *  GF BALTIMORE COUNTY

5th Councilmanic District

* (ase Ho. XI-689 & 96-153-h
Open Bible Broadcasts, Inc.,
Owner /Developer *

* *x ® * ¥ * * * x* k3 *

HEARING OFFICER'S OPINICON AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN ORDER

This matter comes before this Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer
for consideration of a development plan prepared by Hicks Engineering
Company, Inc., for the proposed develocpment of the subject property by
Open Bible Broadcasts, Inc. Owner/Developer, with seven (7) single family
dwellings, two (2) of which are existing, in accordance with the develop-
ment plan submitted and marked into evidence as Developer's Exhibit 1. 1Inm
addition to development plan approval, the Owner/Developer seeks relief,
pursuant to the Petition - for Variance, from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing
accessory structure {barn) to be located in a side yard in lieu of the
required rear yard, with a height of 25 feet in lieu of the maximum permit-
ted 15 feet, in accordance with Developer's Exhibit 1.

The subject property, known as 12410 Belair Road, is located on
the west side of Belair Road in Kingsville and is presently improved with
two single family dwellings and,a‘block barn. The property ccntains a
total gross area of 28.25 acres which has been divided.inté two parcels.
Parcel 1, which is proposed to be developed in accordance with Developer's
Exhibit 1, consists of a gross area of 17.29 acres, more or less, of which
14.97 acres are zoned R.C. 5 and the remaining 2.32 acres zoned B.M.-C.R.

The proposed lots will range in size from slightly over 1.00 acre to over




7.00 acres in area. Proposed Lots 1 and 2 will contain the existing homes

and proposed Lot 3 will contain the existing barn. Parcel 3 (10.69 a&res)
is reserved for future develcopment as a Church and school facility. A new
road will be created to serve the proposed development and future church/
school use. BAn area of open space and a storm water management facility
has also been provided.

As to the history of this project, the concept plan conference
for this development was conducted on November 28, 1994. As required, a
community input meeting was held oan January 9, 1995 at the Kingsvillie
Elementary School. Subsequently, a development plan was submitted and a
conference held thereon on October 3, 1995. Following the submission of
that plan, development plan comments were submitted by the appropriate
agencies of Baltimore County prior to the combined development plan/va;i—
ance hearing held before me on November 22, 1995. At that time, 1t was
determined that a number of outstanding issues and unresolved County
comments existed. Thus, the matter was continued to December 27, 1995,
affording the Ouner/Developer an opportunity to resolve these issues.

Appearing at the public hearing required for this project were
Christian G. Hayes, a representative of Open Bible Broadcasting, Inc.,
property owner, Donald E. Hicks and J. Kevin Wight, professional engineers
with Hicks Engineering Company, who prepared the site plan/development
plan for this project, and J. Neil Lanzi, Esquire, attorney for the Owner/f
Developer. Numerous representatives of the various Baltimore County
reviewing agencies attended fpe hearing, includiﬁg Hitch Kellman Witﬁ the
Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM), Robert Bowling
from Developer's Plans Review {PDM), Lee Dregier from Storm Water Manage-

ment (PDM), Donald Rascoe, Project Manager with PDM, Carolyn McEvoy of the
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Office of Planning and Zoning {OPZ), and Bruce Seeley of the Department of
Environmental Protection and- Resource Management '(DEPRH). In additicn,
several neighboring property owners appeared in support of this preoject,
including Dennis Davies, who resides on proposed Lot 2, Reverend Davis
McCurley, Ernest Laudenklos, George and Karen Benson, who reside on pro-
posed Lot 1, and Nelson Bell.

At the November 22, 1995 hearing, the County representatives
noted +that a number of agency comments remained unresclved. TFor example,
Mr. Dregier of DEPRM indicated that additional computations needed to be
submitted for the storm water management facility and that the outfall
from the proposed pond was not shown on the plan. Ms. McEvoy £from OPZ
indicated that the total acreage for each lot should be shown and density
calculations needed to be indicated on the plan. Mr. Seeley from DEPRM
alse indicated that an acecess easement for the forest conservation area
mist be shown on the plan. Several other similar comments were presented
by the County agency representatives who were present. Generally, their
concerns are set forth in the development plan comments issued by those
various agencies. As noted above, the hearing was continued to address
these issues. When the hearing was reconvened on December 27, 1985, the
Owner /Developer indicated that the revised red-lined plan which was submit-
ted at that hearing and marked as Developer's Exhibit 1A, satisfied all
agency concerns and issues. This representation was corrcoborated by the
agency representatives who were present at the hearing. 1In fact, they
indicated that the proposed plan was now in full compliance with all
County regulations, policies, and rules relating to development.

No residents from the surrounding commnity appeared in opposi-

tion to the plan. In fact, the members of . the community who were present



xt the hearing, veiced their approval of the plan. Pursuant to Section
26-206 of the B.C.C., T wili therefore approve the plan. As required by
that Section, I find that the plan is in compliance with all County regula-
tions, rules, policies and procedures relating to development . There are
no open issues or unresolved comments and no conditions or restrictions
need be attached to the approval of this plan to insure that there will be
no @etriment to the surrounding neighborhood.

Ls to the Petition for Variance, same will also be granted. This
variance is requested to legitimize an existing barn which is located on
proposed Lot 3. As shown on the site plan, the barn will remain in its
present location and configuration. The new house will be constructed
facing the roadway. Due to the construction and orientation of this
house, the subject barn will be in the side yard of the newly created lot.
Also the height of the barn is greater than that permitted under the
requlations. As to both variance regquests, 1 am persuaded that same
should be granted. 1 am convinced that the Petitioner has offered the
requisite proof to comply with the standards for variance relief contained
in Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. and case law. I find that the Cwner/
Developer will suffer a practical difficulty if the wvariance is denied and
that the property/structure at issue features unigue characteristies which
justify the requested relief.

Pursuant to the zoning and development plan regulations of Balti-
more County as contained within the B.C.Z.R. and Subtitle 26 of the Balti-
more County Code, the advertising of the property and public hearing held
thereon, the development plan shall be approved and the Petition for
Variance granted, comsistent with the comments contained herein and the

restrictions set forth hereinafter.
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THEREFORE, IT I3 ORDERED by the Zttzzf Commissioner and Hearing
Officer for Baltimore County this \Sg day of January, 1896 that the
development plan for the Open Bible Property, identifisd herein as Develop-
er's Exhibit 1A, be and is hereby APPROVED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking
relief from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Requla-
tions (B.C.Z2.R.) to permit an existing accessory structure (barn) to be
located in a side yard in lieu of the required rear yard, with a height of
25 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet, in accordance with
Developer's Exhibit 1, be and is hareby GRANTED.

Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Sec—

tion 26-209 of the Baltimore County Code. W
/’ /

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County




Suite 112, Courthouse

Baltimore County 200 Wash A
. e ashington Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

RON N

January 3, 1996

J. Neil Lanzi, Esquire
300 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING and PETITION FOR VARIANCE
for the Open Bible Property
{12410 Belair Road)
1ith Election District - 5th Councilmanie District N
Open Bible Broadcasts, Inc., Owner/Developer
" Case Wo. XI-68% & 96-153-A

Dear Mr. Lanzi:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the.
above-captioned matter. The Development Plan has been approved and the
Petition for Variance granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commlssioner
1LES:bis for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. Christian G. Hayes, 13804 Manor Glen Road, Baldwin, Md. 21013

Messrs. Donald E. Hicks and John K. Wight, Hicks Engineering Co., Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road, Towson, Md4. 21288

Mr. & Mrs. George Benson, 12400 Belair Road. Kingsville, Md. 21087
Mr. Dennis Davies, 12410 Belair Road, Kingsville, Md. 21087

Rev. David McCurley, 1404 Lake Vista Drive, Joppa, Md. 21085

Mr. Nelson Bell, Sr., 9820 Homeland Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21234
Mr. Ernest Laudenklos, 12323 Claydent Lane, Kingsville, Md. 21087

Don Rascoe, Proj. Mgr., PDM; DEPEH; DéW; People's Counsel; Case Eile

inted with Soytiean ink
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Petition for Varlance

o —1953 —f7

&k kK
%’*W to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun
iy West 51de of Belalr Road, 0.75 miles north-of

venue. Property surrounds #12400 &

NOTE - fq‘%; bar'x e"tlcd on 1ot § 410 Be aly Road in Kingsville.
3 of The DevelOpment Plan for which is presently zened p._g

This Petition shal%ec?’ ligilige BﬁPc?eFHing Administration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

See attached.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: {indicate hardship or

practical difficulty)

See attached.

A

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of abave Variance advertising, posting, efc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to

be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zening Law for Baltir .:o County

IWe da soizmnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perury, that l/we are the
legat owners) of the property whick is the subject of this Petition

Legal Ownetis)

OPEN BIBLE BROADCASTS, INC.

(Type of Prirt Name) ﬂype% W

Contiact Purchases/Lessee

Signature T Stgnalure
_ _ CHRISTIAN G. HAYES, V.P.
Address (Fype or Print Name)
Tiy & Slate Zipcode Signature
Attorney for Petihioner
Address F'honerNo

P’ypn ar Print Name)

o J%M _ PHOENIX, MD 21131
——— City State Zipcode
Name, Address and phone number of representative o he contacted

300 allegheny Avenue (410) 337-9039 KEVIN WIGHT _ HICKS ENGINEFRING COMPANY, INC.
Phone Na Name
200 B, Joppa Rd., Towson,Mb 21286 410/494-0001

Sigh aturé

2
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x

Address

L ey o bean £ ol Aoo rfade Lo
A (omé’,naé /’.?Wﬂg’

_u_" Nk, Towson, MD 21204 .
m ) City State Zipcade Address Phone Mo
8 OFFICE USE DLy MC——.——
o AL, ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING Yz
m f K unavailable for Hearing
E.:} the foliowing dates Next Two Months
g % % P’";:-‘g e“:;t i-;s'g:a;'mu . ALL e OTHER _
Qi ‘55‘\“ n"} REViEWED By~ F vave_ 76/ss fi5
- "a-— ¥ Ths s /par-f"_ ot & Dee. P;m,f/? oo,
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PETITION FOR VARIANCE Pl (5D ’1535’

Petitioner, Open Bible Broadcasts, Inc., for the property
located on the west sgide of Belair Road, .75 miles north of
Sunshine Avenue, hereby petitions the Zoning Commissioner for the
following variances from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations:

1. Variance from Section 400.1 to allow an accessory
building in a side yard in lieu of the required rear
vard.

2. Variance from Section 400.3 to allow an accessory
building to be 25 feet in height in lieu of the 15 feet
permitted.

The existing barn is an accessory building, which is both
attractive and functional and, therefore, an amenity to the
proposed lot. Additionally, the existing barn is a feature which
is consistent with the rural character of the community. Existing
conditions on the property will cause your Petitioner practical
difficulty and unnecessary hardship if strict compliance with the
regulations is required.

The Zoning Commissioner has the power to grant variances in
cases where strict compliance with the BCZR would result in
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship to Petitioner.
Petitioner further states the granting of the variances requested
will provide substantial justice to the Petitioner and will allow
for the observance of the spirit of the BCZR while maintaining the
security of the public safety and welfare.

{openbibl.pet}




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR LOT 3 “OPEN BIBLE PROPERTY" 9,‘23 /5> —

Beginning at a point on the west side of Bel Air Road which is 60 feet wide at a
distance of 2,000 feet, more or less, south of New Cut Road, running thence the
following nine courses and

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

nEunZunag@ZEwn

33°
56°
11°
74°
30°
64°
83°
03°
74°

57
02°
c2?
31
447
16°
137
47!
31°

10"
50"
50"
43"
25"
05"
55"
04"
43"

W,
W,
W,
W,
W,

distances, vie:

59.08' thence;
25.00" thence;
20,24 thences
165.00" thence;
203.59' thence;
165.95' thence;
92.43" thence;
245.56" thence;
600.00' to the point of beginning,

containing 76,217 sguare feet or 1.75 acres of land.

Being Lot 3 "Open Bible Property" as shown on 'DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND VARIANCE PLAN-
OPEN BIBLE PROPERTY', and located in the 11TH Election District, 5TH Councilmanic
District of Baltimore County, Md.

# )5 L

vallfc?
‘_““;\I »




NOTICE OF HEARIN, §

The Zoning Cormviissloner bt
Baftimara Coimty, by.auihp

of the Zoning Actand Regulig- -

tlons of Ballimare County:wll
hold a public hearing on .the
proparty identified heteln In
Room 106 of the ES#Q.
fice Buliding, 111 W, Chgsé-
pake Avenua In Towsoh,

aryland 21204 or Room
118, Cld Courthougs, AN
‘Washington Avenue, ._.2,.%?
* Maryland 21204 a3 fallows: ;

Case: #96-153-A -
M_ga 166) Ty
2410 Relalr Road 1
WiS Belalr Road, 2000' s of ¢
#ew Cut Road . H
11th Eletion Distriet ~ _d
. th Counclimanic .
Legal Owrer(s): .
Opan Bible Broadeasts, Ing, *
Hearing: Wednesday, Novan)-
per 22, 1965 at9:00 am ?
Rm. 118, Oid Courthause. v [
Varlanee; to allow an agosg-
gary bullding in & slde yard
llew of the required rear yarg

and 1o allow an accessony:

huilding Yo be 26 feet In helght
in e of 1he 15 feet permitteds
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissionar for
~ . Baftimars Coun
NOTES: (1) Hearlngs a
Handicappad Accessinle; 1dr
speclal accommodatio
Pleasa Call §67-3363,

(9} For Information concerd:
[np the File andfor Hearing,
Plaase Call B87-3391, ¥

[
¢14407/11/084 Nov. 2 4

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

/
TOWSON, MD., // \,m 1995
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of I\l successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on 'F\L‘l , GNM...

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

Py

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
]
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BALTIMORE COunwTY, MARYLAND No.

OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

I S e Y
. L, - L

DATE [9- - 75 ACCOUNT O/~ 5/5,
T 156
"‘?‘y e el amMouNT_$ 5 &4 1
. s SRl prﬁa,fﬁé‘

Receven V- A=/ Lonz. -6-'—/5 57 /nga;:fﬁ‘,éf- _’;; S e {:Jﬂi{/
FROM: e

-l Rry e T sﬁ( IO gt

O se- { € — £ ma. o
FOR:

S £ $85. 40
VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER
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Development Processing

Baltimore County -
Department of Permits and County Office Building
P 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

4

o

"

20NING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regqulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1} Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of f£iling.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

LRNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:

Ttem No.: 15  petitioner: ("}EDE“ Rble BFOO(‘}(_Osfs;Q@C.

Location: [(Destadz of el QOQJ.‘ 2000 €+ Sourh of Rkaw Cub "ZO‘LJ

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
NAME : T el Lcmziﬁ, {scuiye

apprEss: 300 Aliedhany Guenws

Towsm, MDD 91904
PHONE NUMBER: 33 7-3039

Funted waih Soybean Tk . B . . . i . _I 2 L

1
3

on Recveled Paper



TO: PUTULENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
November 2, 1995 Isswe - Jeffersomnian

Flease foward billing to:

J. Neil Eanzi, Eeg.
300 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
337-9039

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by autharity of the Zoming Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeske Averme in Touson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenne, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 96-153-A (Ttem 156)

12410 Belair Road

W/S Belair Road, 2000" S of /1 New Cut Road
11th Election District - 5th Comnciimanic
Legal Owner: Open Bible Broadcasts, Inc.

Variance to allow an accessory building in a side yard in leu of the required rear yard and to allow an
accessory building to be 25 feet in height in lieu of the 15 feet permitted.

HEARTNG: WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 22, 1995 at 5:00 a.m. in Rocm 113, ©1d Courthouse.

LAWRERCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONIHG COMMTSSTONER FOR BALTIMORE COURTY

oo 01

ROTES: (1) HEARINGS ARF HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{2} FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, PLEASE CALL 887-33%1.



e e

: Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

October 26, 1995

NCTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulaticns of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
ar
Roam 113, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenme, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

DEVELOPMENT PLAN HREARING

Project Keme: Open Bible Property, ake 12410 Belair Read
Location: W/S Belair Road, N of Sunshine Avenue
Developer: Open Bible Broadcasts, Inc/Chris Hayes
Proposal: 5 pew single family dwellings and 2 existing.

CASE NUMBER: 96-153-A (Ttem 156)

12410 Belair Road

W/S Belair Road, 2000 S of ¢/1 New Cut Road
11th Election District - 5th Comneilmanic
Legal Owper: Open Bible Broadcasts, Inc.

Variance to allow an accessory building in a side yard in liem of the required rear yard and to allow an
accessory building to be 25 feet in beight in lien of the 15 feet permitied.

HEARTHG: AY, NOVEMEFR 22, 1995 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 118, 0ld Courthouse.

ﬁj@a\/

ccs Open Bible Broadcasts, Inc.
Kevin Wight/Wicks Engineering Co., Inc.
J. Weil Lanzi, Esq.

Arnold Jahlon
Director

HWOTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETUREED TO RM. 104, 11 J. CUESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIRL ACCOBMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{3) POR TNFURMATION CONCERING THE FULE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 387-3321.

: Printed wath Soybean ink
%& on Recycled Paper



Baltimore County Development Processing

( . County Office Building
Dep ent of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

November 15, 1995

J. Neil Lanzi, Bsquire
300 Allegheny Avemue
Towscon, Maryland 21204

RE: TItem No.: 156
Case No.: 396-153-4
Petitioner: Open Bible Broadcast

Dear Mr. Lanzi:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
October 11, 1995,

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on ycur petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action reguested,
but to assure that all parties {zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard +o the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to vyou; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any guestions regarding these
ccmments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce
Watson in the zoning office (887-3391).

Sincerely,

WCR/ jw
Attachment(s)

?(Q Printed wall Soybean Ink
an Hoervclad Pamor



David L. Winstead

D

iy Maryland Department of Transportation Ty
. .. . assoff
o8  State Highway Administration Administrator
October 31, 1895
Ms. Joyce Watson RE: Baltimore County
Baltimore County Gffice of US 1 (west side)
Permits and Development Management Open Bible Broadcast Property
County Office Building 12410 Belair Road
Room 109 Variance request
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue Itefn #156 (MJK)
Towson, Maryland 21204 Mit 5.03

Dear Mr. Watson:

This letter is in response to your request for our review of the plan for the
referenced item.

In our recent review of the development plan for the subject development and
in a letter to Mr. Donald Rascoe, Development Manager for Baltimore County, dated
QOctober 2nd, we indicated that the proposed entrance improvements and right-of-way
dedication along the property frontage on US 1 indicated on the plan were acceptable
to the State Highway Administration (SHA). In addition, we indicated that a hydraulic
review will be required prior to issuing an access permit for the proposed entrance
improvements.

Therefore, since our review of the current plan reveals the proposed entrance
improvements and right-of-way dedication to be consistent with the previously
approved development plan, we have no objection to approval of the subject variance
request as submitted.

Should you have any questions, please contact Bob Small at 410-545-5581.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this plan.

Very truly yours,
Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

BS/es

410-545-5600 (Fax# 333-1041)

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 e Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 Norih Caivert Street o Baitimore, Maryiand 21202



. Baltimore Couniy Government .
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 887-4500

DATE: 10/511/93

Arnold Jablion

Directar

Zoning Administration and
Develaopment Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

MAIL STOP-1103

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

LOCATION: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF OCT. 30, 1995.
Item No.: SEE BELGW Zaning Agenda:

Gent lemen:

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this Buresu and the comments below are applicable and reguired to
be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

.-
8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at thi5/¥ime,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:1352, iﬁéy’157, 158,

139 & 160..{ t//

REVIEWER: L7T. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHOMNE 887-4B8B81, M5-1i02F

cce: File . R

T,
W
By
i Printed ar Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE CCUNTY , MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPCONDENCE

O rnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 24, 1995
Permits and Development
Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planning has no comments on the following petition(s):
Ttem No. 156

If there should be any further gquestions or if this office can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3480.

Prepared by: CI«GM‘M W‘/ %W

Division Chief: (//,? AL4¢4V”/

PK/JL



BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE COC RRESPONDENCE

TG: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: Oct. 30, 1995
Zoning Administration and Development Management

FRO obert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief

evelopment Plans Review
RE: Zoning AG¥L30TY Committee Meeting

for Octeber: 30, 1995

Items [/ 156, 157, 1598 and 160

N

Review Division has reviewed

The Development Plans
d we have no comments.

+he subject zoning items an

RWB: 5w



2E: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
12415 Belair Road, W/S Belair Rd, 2000
S of ¢f1 New Cut Road, 1lth Election * ZONING COMMISSIONER
District, 5th Councilmanic
* OF BATLTIMORE COUNTY
Cpen Bible Broadcasts, Inc.
Petitioner * CASE NO. 96-153-A
* * * * * * % * * * * * *

ENTRY CF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

(Ll S RDeades

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

final Order.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBRY CERTIFY that on this é;ﬁ{ gay of November, 1995, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was malilled to J. Neil Lanzi,
Esquire, 300 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, attorney for

Petitioner.

Potec Jlarg Cmorsoma_

PETER MAY ZIMMERMAN
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Cage File

: DAT
FROM: Lawrence E. Schmidt ‘//A
Zoning Commissioner ‘/

SUBJECT: Open Bible Properily
Development Plan & Varilance
fase Nos. ¥I-68%9 &k 26-153-A

E: HNovember 27, 1995

This matter came before me on NHovember 22, 1995 for consideration
of a combined development plan and Petition for Variance case. This is the
second tiwme this matter was scheduled. The first Hearing Officer's Hearing
was scheduled before Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner, on Octo-
ber 24, 1935; however, ihe hearing was continued when it was discovered
that a variance was necessary.

As mv notes will reflect, there were a great many issues which
were unresolved and identified at the hearing before me. Many of these
igsues, in my Jjudgment, could have been resclved by way of the submission
of a red-lined plan. For example, the Office of Planning and Zoning (OPZ)
indicated that some of the density tabulations and acreage calculations
were erroneous and inconsistent. Bruce Seeley from the Department of
Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) also wanted the
easement access shown for the Forest Conservation Area and Lee Dreiger of
Storm Water Management needed additional information shown as to the
site's topography and outfall. These are just a few of the errors, which,
although noted within the development plan review comments, were never
corrected on the plan.

I advised the Developer at that time that the plan was not ripe
for my consideration because there were many outstanding issues which had
not been addressed and/or corrected. After I explained the issues, the
Developer asked for a continuance of the matter to address these copncerns
on a red-lined plan and submit same. I granted the request for continuance.

Don Rascoe, the Project Manager, will supervise the submission
of the red-lined plan. He will also handle the rescheduling of the contin-
ued hearing on this matter, which should be set before me. In addition,
there were four Protestants/interssted neighbors who appeared zt the hear-
ing who must also be notified of the continued hearing date and time.

LES:bis

cc: Don Rascoe - PDM
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By _

1it RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAM HEARING and BEFORE TIE
PETITION FOR VARIANCE for :
Open Bible Property
{12410 Belair Road)
$11th Election District
5th Councilmanic District

ZONING COMMISSICHER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Caze Ho. XI-689 & 96-153-A
Open Bible Broadcasts, Inc.,
Owner/Developer

* * * * > *

HEARING OFFICER'S OPINIOHN AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN ORDER

~his matter comes bafore this Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer
for' consideration of a dJdevelopment plan prepared by Hicks Engineering
Company, Inc., for the proposed development of the subject property by
open Bible Broadcasts, Inc. Owner/Developer, with seven {7) single family
dwellings, two (2) of which are existing, in accordance with +the develop-
ment plan submitted and marked into evidence as Developer’'s Exhibit 1. In
additicn to development plan approval, the Owner/Developer seeks relief,
pursuant to the petition - for Variance, from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of
+he Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)} to permit an existing
accessory structure (barm) to be located in a side yard in lieu of the
required rear yard, with a neight of 25 feet in lieu of the maximum permit-
ted 15 feet, in accordance with Developer's Exhibit 1.

The subject property, known as 12410 Belair Road, is located on
the west side of Belair Road in Kingsville and is presently impraved with
two single family dwellings and a block barn. The property contains a
total gross area of 28.25 acres which has been divided into two parcels.
parcel 1, which is proposed to be developed in accordance with Developer's
Exhibit 1, consists of a gross area of 17.29 acres, more oxr less, of which
14.97 acres are zoned R.C. 5 and the remaining 2.32 acres zoned B.M.-C.R.

The proposed lots will range in size from slightly over 1.00 acre to over

TREREFORE, IT 14 ORDERED by the Zoning Commissiocner and Hearing
officer for Baltimore County this \Jg af of January, 1996 that the
Aevelopment plan for the Open Bible Property, identified herein as Develop-
er's Exhibit 1A, be and is hereby AFPPROVED: and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERFD that the Petition for Variance seeking
relisf from Sactions 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regula-
tions (B.C.2.R.) to permit an exisiing accessory structure (barm) to be
located in a side yvard in lieu of the required rear yard, with a height of

in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet, in accordance with
Developer's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED.

Anv appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Sec-

tion 26-202 of the Baltimore County Code. W

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

%00 acres in arca. Proposed Lots 1 and ? will contain the existing homes

and proposed Lot 3 will cantain the existing barn. Parcsl 2 (10.69 acres)

iz reserved Jur future develepment as a Church and school facility. A new

road will be created to serve the proposed development and future church/

school use. BAn area of open space and a starm walter management facility

has also been provided.

As to the history of this project, the concept plan conference

for this development was conducted on Novemper 28, 1994. As required, a

community input meeting was held on  January 9, 1995 at the Kingsville

Elementary School. Subseguently, a development plan was submitted and a

conference held thereon on October 3, 1995. Following the submission of

that plan, development plan comments were submitted by the appropriate

agencies of Baltimore County prior to the combined development plan/vari-

ance hearing held before me on November 22, 1995. At that time, it was

determined that a number of outstanding issues and unresolved County

comments existed. Thus, the matter was continued to December 27, 1995,

affording the Owner/Developer an opportunity to resolve these issues.

Appearing at the public hearing required for this project were

Christian G. Bayes, a representative of Open Bible Broadcasting, 1Iinc.,

property owner, Donald E. Hicks and J. Kevin Wight, professional engineers

with Hicks Engineering Company, who prepared the site plan/development

plan for this project, and J. Neil Lanzi, Esquire, attorney for the Owner/

Developer. Numerous representatives of the various Baltimore County

reviewing agencies attended the hearing, including Mitch Kellman with the

Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM), Robert Bowling

from Developer's Plans Review (FDM), Lee bregier from Storm Water Manage-

ment {PDM), Donald Rascoes, Project Manager with PDM, Carolyn McEvoy of the

Baltimore County Suite 112,_ Courthouse
. e 400 Washington Avenue
Zoning Commissioner
. . Towson, Maryland 21204
Office of Planning and Zoning (41C) 887-4386

January 3, 1936

J. Heil Lanzi, Esquire
300 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE:

DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING an

for the Open Bible Prurerty

{12410 Belair Road)

11th Election bistrict - 5th Councilmanic District

Open Bible Broadcasts, Inc., ownher/Developer

* Case No. XKI-68%9 & 96-153-A

Dear Mr. Lanzi:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the

above-captioned matter. The Development Plan has been approved and the
Petition for Variance granted in accordance with the atiached Order.

In the event eany party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-

‘able, any party may file an appeai to the County Board of BAppeals within
thirty {30) days of tha date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

VYery truly vours,

o

“LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:

Mr. Christian G. Hayes, 13804 Manor Glen Road, Baldwin, Md. 21013

Messrs. Donald E. Hicks and John K. Wight, Hicks Engineering Co., Ifc.
200 E. Joppa Road, Towson, Md. 21286

Mr. & Mrs. George Benson, 12400 Belair Road, Kingsville, M4. 21087
Mr. Dennis Davies, 12410 Belair Road, Kingsville, Hd. 21087

Rev. David McCurley, 1404 Lake Vista Drive, Joppa, Md. 21085

Mr. Nelson Bell, Sr., 9820 Homeland Avenue, Baltimore, Hd. 21234
Mr. Ernest Laudenklos, 12323 Claydent Lane, Kingsville, Md. 21087

Don Rascoe, Proj. Mgr., PDM; DEPRM; wa; People's Counsel; Case E le

Office of Planning and Zoning {0OPZ), and Bruce Seeley of the Department of
Environmental Proteciion and Resource Management .(DEPRM). In addition,
several neighboring properiy oOwners appeared in support of this project,
including Dennis bavies, who resides on proposeé Lot 2, Reverend Davis
McCurley, Ernest Laudenklos, George and Raren Benson, who reside on pro-
posed Lot 1, and Helson Bell.

At the November 22, 1995 hearing, the County representatives
noted that a number of agency comments remained unresclved. TFor example,
Mr. Dregier of DEPRM indicated that additional computations needed to be
submitted for the storm woter management facility and that the outfall
from the proposed pond was not shown on the plan. Ms. McEvoy £from OPZ
indicated that the total acreage for each lot should be shown and density
caleulations needed to be indicated on the plan. Mr. Seeley from DEPRM
als~ indicated that an access easement for the forest conservation area
must be shown on the plan. Several other similar comments were presented
by the County agency representatives who were present. Generally, their
concerns are set forth in the development plan comments igssued by those
various agencies. As noted above, the hearing was continued to address
these issues. When the hearing was reconvened on December 27, 1985, the
Owner/Developer indicated that the revised red-lined plan which was submit-
ted at that hearing and marked as Developer's Exhibit 1A, satisfied all
agency concerns and issues. This representation was corroborated by the
agency representatives who were present at the hearing. In fact, they
indicated that the proposed plan was now 1in full compliance with all
County regulations, policies, and rules relating to development.

No residents from the surrounding commnity appeared in opposi-

tion to the plan. In fact, the members of -the community who were present

. | /S 6 |
Petition for Variance
] . o, —~(SB =17
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun

West gide of Belair Road, 0.75 miles north-of
located at gﬁghlne venue. PrOpertgsgxllﬁgunds #12400 &

ed on Lot

10 Belair Road in Kin
3 of The Development Plan for which is presently zened
11t

s 11}
This Petition shalfﬁ%ﬁ"&dB v%fE:]lﬁe mminb Administration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the propedy situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition {or a Yariance from Sestion(s)

DM_g
a2

See attached.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoaing Law of Baltimore County, { i i - [indi i
practical difficulty) g9 y. lor the following reasons: (indicate hardship or

See attached.

Property is to be posted and advertisec as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. B

I, or we, agree to pay expenses ot above Variance advenising, posting, etc., upen filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
e bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adapted pursuant to the Zening Law for Baftir .:¢ Crunty.

A - EAAL I ar n »
) LWe 12 soizmrly degiare and allirm, under the penalties of perjury, that ae are 0
e wanenis] of ne property wrin s e sySect of thug rettion

Cartrazt Futchasetlessce Lega Ownetis:

OPEN BIELE BROADCASTS, INC.
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a% ine hearing, voiced their approval of the plan. Putsuant to Section
2e-206 of the B.C.C., T wili therefore approve the plan. As required by
that Section, I find that the plan is in compliance with all County regula-
tions, rules, policies and procedur~s relating to development. There are
no wpen issues or unresolved comments and no conditions or restrictions
need be attached to the approval of this plan to insure that there will be
no detriment to the surrounding neighborhood.

hs to the Petition for Variance, same will alsc be granted. This
variance is requested to legitimize an existing barn which iz located on
proposed Lot 3. as shown on the site plan, the barn will remain in its
present location and configuration. The new house will be constructed
facing the roadway. Due to the construction and orientation of this
house, the subject barn will be in the side yard of the newly created lot.
Also the height of the barn is greater than that permitted under the
regulations. As to both wvariance requests, 1 am persuaded that same
should be granted. I am convinced that the Petitioner has offered the
reguisite proof Lo comply with the standards for variance relief contained
in Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. and case law. I find that the Cwner/
Developer will suffer a practical difficulty if the variance is denied and
that the property/structure at issue features unique characteristics which
justify the requested relief.

Pursuant to the zoning and development plan regulations of Balti-
more County as contained within the B.C.Z_R. and Subtitle 26 of the Balti-
more County Code, the advertising of the property and public hearing held
therecn, the development plan shall be approved and the Petition for

Variance granted, consistent with the comments contained herein and the

restrictions set forth hereinafter.

PETITION FOR VARIAKNCE Pl —(SD ""Aﬂ

Petitioner, Open Bible Broadcasts, Inc f
; _ . .y or the ropert
located on the west side of Belair Road, .75 miles ggrgg o¥

Sunshine Avenue, hereby petitions the Zoning Commissioner for the

Loy +h Dol 3 . A1 ar T L]
trem the Baltimerse County Zoning Regulations:
1. Variance from Section 400.1 to allow an accessory

buiéding in a side yard in lieu of the required rear
yard.

Variance from 8Section 400.31 ta allaw an accecaary

building to be 25 feet in height in 1i p;
permitted. g ieu of the 15 feet

The existing barn is an accesso buildi i i
attractive and functional and, therlgfore, ggg'amgiiil; lt‘:so bggg
propose@ lot. Additionally, the existing barn is a feature which
is consistent with the rural character of the community. Existing
conditions on the property will cause your Petitioner practical

difficulty and unnecessary hardship i i ; :
5 : p if strict com
regulations is required. pliance with the

The Zoning Commissioner has the power to gr i i
cases where‘ sprict compliance with pthe BCZR? $g§l;ai;i§5if ig
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship to Petitioner
Pgt}tlone; further states the granting of the variances requesteé
will provide substantial justice to the Petitioner and will allow
for tbe observance of the spirit of the BCZR while maintaining the
security of the public safety and welfare. J
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR LOT 3 "OPEN BIBLE PROPERTY' C/'(f,,, /5 35—

Deginning at af Ral Air Road which is 60 feet wide at a
distance of 2,000 feet, more or less, south of New Cut Road, running thence the
following nine courses and distances, vie:

i. 33° 57' 10" W, 59.08' thence;

2. N 56° 02' 50" W, 25.00" thence;

3. 11° 02' so" 20.24" thence;

4. 74° 31" 43" W, 165.00" thence;

5. § 30° 44" 25" 203.59' thence;

6. N 64° 16" 05" W, 165.95' thence;

7. 83° 13' 55" W, 92.43" thence;

8. N 03° 47' 04" W, 245.56' thence;

g, S 74° 31' 43" E, 600.00' to the point of beginning,
containing 76,217 sguare feet or l.75 acres of land.

nZwnaZ2mn=z=z=2w0m

Being Lot 3 "Open Bible Property" as shown on '"DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND VARIANCE PLAN-
OPEN BIELE PROPERTY', and iocated in the 11TH Electlou Districit, 5TI Councilmanie

District of Baltimore County, Md.

77/54
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Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building

MITEEOFHENTMS . CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., // /\3 1095

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published
in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of / successive

weeks, the first publication appearingon ___// /.d .1995.

THE JEFFERSONIAN,
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Development Processing
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111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Baltimare County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

ZONING HEARING ADV:RTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PRQCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associlated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILI. BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid teo this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISIMNG FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD SABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:

tem No.: ‘SC’) Petitioner: D= Biele BfOQrJCOsTs.an.
h L]

Location: {(Destade of 32l Qo':(.]‘ 2000 Bt Snuth of Bew Cur Ra:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NaME: J K2l {oan2t | feoire

appRESs:_ >0Q  Alleghony Qubnws

Towsm, md 1904

PHONE NUMBER: 33 7-303%

-
7 Pimied with Soybean lnk

-
——
—

on Hecycled Paper

David L. Winstead
Maryland Department of Transportation Secretary

; . X Hal Kassoff
[\ State Highway Administration Aominiiator

- — ——
1. CULUAENL rUDLLIONIMG CUTPANI

Bovember 2, 1995 Issue - Jeffersomian
Please foward billing to:

J. Neil Lanzi, Esq.
300 Allegbeny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
337-9039

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zonirg Coomissioper of Baltimore Cuunty, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will bold a public bearing on the property identified herein in
Roca 106 of the Comnty Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Rocm 118, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avence, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NOMBER: 96-153-3 {Itex 156)

12410 Belair Road

W/S Belair Road, 2000" S of ¢/1 New Cut Road
11th Election District - Sth Councilmesnic
Legal Owper: Cpen Bible Broazdcasts, Inc.

Variance to allow an accessary building in a side yard in lien of tir required rear yard and to allow
accessary building to be 25 feet in beight in lieu of the 15 feet permitted.

HEARTNG: WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 22, 1995 at 9:00 a.m. in Roca 118, ¢1d Courthouse.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARTHGS ARY, HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.

Baltimore County Government
Fire Department

Department of Permits and
Development Management

. P 1
111 West Chesapeake Avenue . %*E’ Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 - ¥ / Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

NOTICE OF HEARING

-::..e b n__.l__lm Gf B‘.:la-:_-—: .r'm-.b:v’ b.-.- -uvl-\vu-%t: Qf m Frninm }.‘.'.'t 32&_ Eﬁ;,"_‘lﬂtiﬂ Qf B.al‘l‘imn‘rn_
Cownty, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 R. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
o

Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

DEVELOPMERT PLAN HEARTHG

Project Name: Open Bihle Property, aka 12410 Balair Road
Location: W/S Belair Road, E of Sunshine Avenue
Developer: Open Bible Broadcasts, Inc/Chris Hayes
Prcposal: 5 pew single family dwellings and 2 exdsting.

CASE NUMBER: 96-153-R (Item 156}

12410 Belair Road

W/S Belair Road, 2000 S of c/1 New Cut Road
11th Election District - 5th Councilmanic
Legal Owner: Open Bible Broadcasts, Inc.

Variance tc allow ap accessory building in a =ida yard in lien of the required rear yard and to allow an
accessory building to be 25 feet ip beight in lies of the 15 feet permitted.

AY, NOVEMBER 22, 1995 at 9:00 a.m. in Boca 118, 014 Courthouse.

avmg

Open Bible Broadcasts, Ioc.
Kevin Wight/Hicks Engineering Co., Iac.
J. Yeil Lanzi, Esg.

Arnold Jablon
Director

NOTES: (1) ZOWING SIGN & POST MOST BE RETURNED TO SN. 104, 111 ¥. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE OM THE HEARYNG DATE.
u)mmmmsmwnmmmuwmmwmﬁﬂm;nnsnmn;uunmmnnsﬁmmmcuamn%na.
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE MMD/OR HEARTNG, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-33e1,

Printed with Soybean Ink

on Rocrcthfm L

RyLas

November 15, 1995

J. Meil Lanzi, Esquire
300 Allegheny Averme

Tl | ¥ (TP Y | 1IN A
AASWOLNLy TIGL Y LI PRy ATE o

Item No.: 156
Case No.: 96-153-A
Petitioner: Open Bible Broadcast

Dear Mr. Lanzi:

The Zoning Advisory Committee {2ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
Octcber 11, 1995.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
recquest information on your petition are attached. These ccmments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce
Watson in the zoning office (B887-3391}).

Sincerely,

P ~

¥. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/jw
Attachment(s)

October 31, 1855

Ms. Joyce Watson RE: Battimore County
Baltimore County Office of US 1 (west side)

Permits and Development Management Open Bible Broadcast Property
County Office Building 12410 Belair Road

Room 109 Variance’ request
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue ite(n #156 /(,MUK)

Towson, Maryland 21204 MilesRest25.03

Dear Mr. Watson:

This letter is in response to your request for our review of the plan for the
referenced item.

In our recent review of the deveiopment plan far ine subject deveiopment and
in a letter to Mr. Donald Rascoe, Development Manager for Battimore County, dated
October 2nd, we indicated that the proposed entrance improvements and right-of-way
dedication along the property frontage on US 1 indicated on the plan were acceptable
to the State Highway Administration (SHA). in addition, we indicated that a hydraulic
review will be required prior to issuing an access permit for the proposed entrance

improvements.

Therefore, sirce our review of the current plan reveals the proposed entrance
improvements and right-of-way dedication to be consistent with the previously
approved development plan, we have no objection to approvai of the subject variance

request as submitted.

Should you have any questions, please contact Bob Small at 410-545-5581.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this plan.

Very truly yours,
b A Y] fwmﬁ ,
U
J.Ronafd Burns, Chief

Engineering Access Permits
Division

410-545-5600 (Fax# 333-1041)
My telephone number is

Maryiand Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.0Q. Box 717 = Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202

‘. -:d Frried on Pecyced Faper

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Fowson, MDD 21286-5500 (i10) 887500

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zaning Administration and
Development Management

Baitimaore County Office Building
Towsan., MD 21204

MAIL STOP-11035

RE ¢ Propertv Owner: SEE BELO

LOCATION: DISTRIBUTION MESTING OF OCT. 30, 1995,

Item No.: SEE BELOW Zoning Agenda:

Gentlemen:

Fursuant ta vour reguest, the referenced properiy has besn survavesd
bv this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reguired to
be corrected or incorporatsd into the Tima’ plans for the oroperty

E. The Fire Marcshal's COffice has no comments
IN REFERENCZ TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS
iS9 &% 150'_f

T this time,
!S2. 15&, 157, 158,

S
-
-

/

e

REVIEWER: LT. RDBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office. PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: Filae - ——-

EY




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANRND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 24, 1995

Permits and Development
Management

Pat Keller, Director
0ffice of Planning

SUBJECT: Potitions from Zoning Advisorv Committee

The Office of Planning has no comments on the following petition(s):

Item No. 156

If there shoald be any further questions or if this office can provide additional

information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the office of Planning at 887-3480.

Prepared by: ’/"M&L’}, /M/ ' ;k/lﬂr‘:/
ﬂ Y ‘ Z
Division Chief: @’ﬂ{’/é &fﬁw/

PK/JL

ITEM156/PZONE/ZAC1

D
BALTIMORE CQUNTY. MARYLAN
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONTD ENCE

DATE: Oct. 30, 19385

T0: Arnold Jablon, Director topment Management

Zoning Administration and Deve

FRO obert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
evelopment Plans Review

Zoning Adwisory Committee Meeting

Oct vy 30, 1980
?22msc bQ, , 159 and 160

N
Review Division has reviewed

lans
The Development P d we have no comments.

the subject zoning items an

RWB:sw
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CONTIMUED OM { SHEET NE.i5-J ) 1992

BALTIMORE COUNTY Adopr: I
TONING™™]

{AP

BR Af" Mo. NE.16=T
: 200 _’

7 /56

ZONING MA'_Y? "Mo, NE. Is-F
j“=200° \

R®k: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE

12410 Belair Road, W/S5 Belair R4, 2000'
3 nf c¢/1 New Cut Road, 1lth Election ZONING COMMISSIONER

o

District, S5th Councilmanic
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Open Bible Broadcasts, Inc.

pPetiticoner CASE NO. 96-153-A

* * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-

captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

o Mpnp Lemnsemn_

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Lbe S Dol

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy Pecple's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

final Order.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this éZL{ ay of November, 1995, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to J. Neil Lanzi,

Esquire, 300 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, attorney for

Petitioner.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

[hos Gb-/55-F)

2l 78

SAL/TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Trnter-Nffice Correspondence

TO: Case File DATE:  Movember 27, 1995

FROM: Lawrence E. Schmidt H//J
/’L'

Zoning Commissioner

SUBJECT: Open Bible Property
Deveiopment Plan & Variance
Case Nos. XI-689 & 96-153-A

This matter came before me on Hovember 22, 1995 for consideration
of a combined development plan and Petition for Variance case. This is the
second time this matter was scheduled. The first Hearing Officer's Hearing
was scheduled before Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner, on Octo-
ber 24, 1955; however, the hearing was continued when it was discovered
that a variance was necessary.

As mv notes #ill reflect, there were a great many issues which
were vunresolved and identified at the hearing before me. Many of these
issues, in my judgment, could have been resclved by way of the submission
of a red-lined plan. For example, the Office of Planning and Zoning (OPZ)
indicated that some of the density tabulations and acreage calculations
were erroneous and inconsistent. Bruce Seeley from the Department of
Environmenial Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) alsc wanted the
2asement access shown for the Forest Conservation Area and Les Dreiger of
Storm Water Management needed additional information shown as to the
site's ‘topography and outfall. These are just a few of the errors. which,
although noted within the development plan review comments, were never
corrected con the pian.

I advised the Developer at that time that the plan was not ripe
for my consideration because there were many outstanding issues which had
not been addressed and/or corrected. After I explained the issues, the
Developer asked for a continuance of the matter to address these concerns
on a red-lined plan and submit same. I granted the request for continuance.

Don PRascoe, the Project Manager, will supervise the submission
of the red-lined plan. He will. also handle the rescheduling of the contin-
ided hearing on this matter, which should be set before me. In addition,
there were four Protestants/interested neighbors who appeared at the hear-
ing who must alsc be notified of the continued hearing date and time.

LES:bis

c¢:  Don Rascoe - PDM




GENERAL MNMOTED

_SITE TABULATION ' SCHOOL DISTRICT #85 . .
GROSS SITE AREA : FARCEL 1’15-67('457)4\4#%z RD. R/W @éZAC.)T.Z@@ms) REGIONAL FLANNING DIST. # 3i8 I.M' «é 2% CERTIFY UNDER ODATH THAT THERE ARE NO DELiNQUENT ACCOUNTS } THERE ARE ND 100 YEAR FLOOS PLAING Oi 1782,
PARCEL & :10.96AC. -GROGSﬁ:NEWCORDiNG 0 SURYEY)  TAX ACCOUNT NO. ;i‘;‘ggt é %%"g'g@%@ 5%#:2?;:? DEVELOPMEN® WITH RESPECT TO ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: THE APPLIEAST A PERSON 2. BULDING B BLOFES SHOWN ARE MAXIMUM ARSA LiktiFis
B -13- CIAL INTEREST IN THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT, . : ERFORY . (75° o & e e TaAL DA A o <
CURRENT ZONING : RC-5£BM-CR : TAX MAP 55,GRID 3¢ 14,PARCEL |84 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ON BEHALF OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPH(E?.:&T? PERSON WHO WILL PERFOR ;ﬁ:efs f ::;JM ab-,-sd}D,' 535“% rfb ‘i:‘ F-’aw: %U-ﬁ-ﬂ e
DEED REFE 93%26/72 CONSISTS OF 2 PARCELS CENSUS TRACT 4111.0) LISTED M *Min i~ :EK:?Ef e B er
DENSITY ALLOWED: PARCEL | 21722 % 0.667 155 LOTS WATERSHED 77, SUBSEWERSHED & i T R e T S
PARCEL 2 =096 0.667 <1.9ILOTS EXISTING USE : AGRICULTURAL 4 THERE ARE 4 Kiownt INDERSMAND SerASE T
. : ol ol } . Wz =
1854LO0TS REMAI (MG ON SITE .
. y 5. THE LOCATION OF THE FUTURE ROAD EXTENSION ™0
DENSITY PROVIDED: PARCEL | =7 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LOTS (2 EXISTING +5 PROPOSED) + PARCEL A = 8 THe WESTZ PROFERTY LINE WILL BE REVIEWED WHEN
. ARCEL € IS DEVELOPED.
FARCEL Z = RESERVED FOR FUTURE DEV:LEPMENT (CHURCH/SCHOOL SITE) i e
DENSITY REMANING (PARCEL 1) 3 DWELLING UNITS-T0 BE ALLOCATED AS FOLLOWS (I DWELLING UNIT BACH FOR LOTS 2,347)
THIS PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN HAS BEEN HELD INTACT SINCE . THE DEVELOPER'S ENGINEER
HAS CONFIRMED THAT NO FART OF THE GROSS AREA OF THIS PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN FiAS BVER
BEEN UTILIZED, RECORDED OR REFPRESENTED AS DENSITY OR AREA TO SUPPORT ANY OFF-SITE OWELLINGS. 6. THERE ARE ND CRiTICAL AREAS, ARCHEOLOGICAL SITES, ENDAN-
GERED SPECIES HABITATS, HAZARDOL: MATERALS SITES oK,

LAUDSCAPE (ALCULATIONS STORAGE, OR HISTORICAL BUILDINGS ON SITE .

PLANTI NG REQUIRED 7 NO MoRe THAN IDZ oF ANY LoT MAY BE CovErRED Bv
H-02-067128 BULDINGS(PER SECT. iAOH. 3.8.4.)

1PU/ 40 LE Apd Riw
EZOLE a0 = |3 . WENDELL V. § MARY A. RICHTER 3¢ SC7eE T 2000

: F’U{/ 20 LF !HTEK)IDR R 4 , | B287/570
(%00 LF + Zo = 40 o : )
SRERT SIDE AR YARD FR A D 12" 00z7e0 O
/K Z D4RV ERNEST £ MYRNA LAUDENKLOS *
poroibo s A = 2 c327/612
SCPEEN SWAA POl D .
(40O LF+1B) CLASSA = 26.5 (ReSIDENTIAL) 783 sa\'
ToTAL PLAITTIIG REQUIRER 4.5 PLAYT UNITS
ToTAL P EAHIHNG PROVI DEE 24,5 PLANT _UNITS

{ 41 ) Madoz pEC TREES 41

(- 19) FLOWERING TREES - 9,5

( 36 EVECGREEN TREES | [e

{ o) HRLBS For sceeelile=_16
ToTAL 4.5

A FINAL LANDSCAPE PLAN SHALL BE
APPROVED PRIOR O ISSUANCE OF
GRARING OR BUILPRING FPERMITS,

SUMMARY OF FOREST CONSERVATION DATA

SEE SH. 2 OF 2 (PRELIMINARY FOREST
CONSERVATION PLAN)

| raloo-okze7z
JOMHN UNKART /ar

s
e\
S ¢
R\

GE/I3 A"PETITION FOR VARIANCE REGARDING THE EXISTING
e%.;f.\n- L/ )/ BLOCK BARN |5 70 BE FILED ALONG WITH THIS PLAN.
A AL
/
/
BUILDING iN A SIDE YARD.

\ \glcf;; No PERMITS SHALL BE ISSUED FOR THIS DEVELOPMENT
/
MINIMUM HOUSE SETBACK REQUIREMENTS
, (2) SECTION 400.3 B.CZR.1 T0 ALOW AN ALCESSORY

UNTIL THE REQUISITE VARIANCES ARE GRANTED
RELIEF OR UNTIL THE EXISTING BARN 1S RAZED.
FROM DISTANCE O e R ' 222, 7 S\ - o BUILDING T0 BE 25" IN HEIGHT IN LIEU OF TRE MAXIMUM 1B |

(\F VARIANCES &RE DENIED).
(D) 5E€TION 400.] BC.ZR.: TO ALLOW AN ACCESSORY

SN
B
A \)-

e il B
PRSP SRUPYTF PR SPLIE W CoPo

CENTERLINE OF STREET 75"

v _ ; . ' : 2 - —_‘: 2ot ' ‘ = ¢ ‘ . y h i \ f
AN T JIE‘IN;TORE%%R AN > i b . \ . ° &~ ' | EXISTING SHEDS TO BE REMOVED BY
' ' ' W ATV D 3, OWNERS PRICR TO RECORD PLAT.

SEPTIC TANKS AND SEWAGE 20
RESERVE AREAS | HOTE ! ATHOUGH f’ﬂof’oaao AS PART OF LOT 3, THIS PANHANDLE SRS (W/ExsT,
WELLS 30" __ | — Ny ' 3 R _ : CRIVEWAYIMAY NOT BE USED Y LoT 3 FoR ACCESS To BELAR RoAD. |
FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT 35" = 3 S | ' f /af;' 11702205 ) i;‘;?ififféﬁ'éﬁ;?éiiﬁ'2-?55 rfais?? i tof e |
FOREST CONSERVATION O'(HOWEVER NO BUILDING BEYOND -\ S NE ) ‘ 7 zgf/&é X [ PROFSED NAAD ViA AN EASEAENT OVER Low i&}:;f‘::‘q:pge'
EASEMENT LINE AND INTO EASEVENT) < — . . R . ' AV por e AREA B g AN )5 (12410 BENR RoAD) 15 TO BE ASSIGNED A NEW ADDRESS AUD SHALL
| ForREST BUFFER EASEMENT ¥/ FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT #2 BOIAFED OF EDUCATION | e ETSTRD " R - S Gy’ o 2 S SAlfi:‘ﬁZ;f e, o o iii? R;;iﬁ o eren et
BEARING | DISTANCE No. | BEARING | DisT. | , OF BALTIMORE COUNTY ¥~ .; 2l \WVR T T2 ! , = e A OUE vEAR OF THE SPENING OF THE NewRamD. T
il % A , . ‘ut /

TN A5 50 VrWv = 55°5110°wW | 85.057 ( K!NﬁSVIL;Eé:L;;de.:C'HOOL.) : X 3
PRI ; e e ; L.2 5 - . &y W Leam" i 3 ~—— P08 OF ZONNG

Méaﬁ .a,fi.w' 233'50_. “%f’z..so W 45’“3 ' (SEE DATA CHART LNOTES) WANS AP XS 2 R R Lk R > W AREEE ESCRISTION (2000 To nEwW T RoAD —)

N O 35 56°W a0 40 ] M 2174408 | 83.3) FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT ‘L BT DY) X > xiL ' -~ [y —— 7

| w42°s3'07% 56 11 S 74 B 4B E | 12000 AREA: 57,7864 SQFT. : AN\ a e NE LINE i ABE R\ ; i

| N @ BT B E 86 .27 . RC* > OR 1.33 AC.t G Hougg/ / ' SRV e B REEE - N

5 307 4TAE 190.26° 11-23-002980 ' . p e : ‘ 2 -

18’ 3res’e 43, 43" | \ THE C'R’i’-—‘-' CO- Hde ‘ I IAV s _ﬁggg;Aﬁ '- 7 ; U ; L——‘TE / \)
R=B78456° L=103.90° | 2073/ 11| | / / H ‘ '
A=orp3'82°  TAM:= 53,737 \ | : | 0 Ja “

_ CHD. %3 27°02°49" W, 107.45 : L, N ' =5l ?&"ﬂ?ﬁg / L]l_-w TE //

. | FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT £ SW.M. NOTE? # THERE ARE NO EXISTING BUNLDINGS OM TF-JEGf ] _ Y?/ (e
. THE FOREAT BUFFER SASEMENTS SHOWN HEREON ARE AS THEY WERE i PROFERTIBS WITHIN 200" OF SITE BoUNDARY. - .

ESTABLIBHED FOR MINOR SUBDNISION NO. 92+ 264 MP, THE EXSTING - Wy THE SXUSTING HOUGE oN THE CIRELL) €O. PROPERTY : '

o WET PoMD 15To BE DRAINED AND MODIFICATIONS WILLBE MADE 1IN g 16 DELAPIDATED AND UNOCCUPIED.

ORGER T ESTABLEN A STORMWATER, MANASEMENT DETENT oA (BRY : )

| POND THAT UTILIEES CURRENT GTANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS .

- THE FOND WILL. BE DESIGNED FOR ULTIMATE CoNDITIONS WHERE

PARCEL, 2 12 ASSUMED To B2 DEVERDPED WITH A CHURCH/ScHOoOL

COMPLIEX . WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT FOR AREAS DRAINING - .

TO THE FOND WiILL BE VIA EXTERDED DETENTION. WATER QUALITY . ' 25% SLOPES s3X

1S 7O BE PROVIDED FOR BY-PASS AREAS VIA ACCEPTED METHODS. OR GREAFER 25

SITE DATA

1 LIALA ' WETLANDS AREGA W

_ . : _ : gtandard Nondisturbance Hote: o s | _ N _
TGrossAcres] Jnik Denst Units ; - ST R o e o _ C
Tl oL : _Un lty 5 . ' ~ ' *There shall be no clearing, 4rading, construction or distarbasce of # / b
(fFarcel 1) | . Allowe Units| Proposed | : - “There shal] be no cleariny, grading, construction or distirbagce of %
- — - = & VT . végetation- in the Forest Bufter Resérvation except as perwitied by the’ :
' |5 SINGLE FAMILY LOTS " Baltimure County Depaitment of. Environmenta’ Protection and Resource - -
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Existing Zoningand Maximum Density Permitied

THIS PLAN IerEALEDécE@_FiEQ RE& 1779 H ‘ NA . IresioexTmiaAL LOTS :  Mapagemént.® - | _
To B2 N COMPLIANCE WITHTHE } FS S SR (—-zg;szﬁr.s-g:mg‘) | geme LA R o . _ L REF.
DEVELOPMENT RESULATIONS Totat = | V829 | 1i° NA |7 ' “Prutectivé Covenants fotet MINOR SUBDIVISION PLAT

i % LY T PROVECT NO. D2-254 AP o
“pny Fénade Biffer Easement shown heFeon is subject fo protective = U | AFPPROVED : 5-/12-23 ZALOM #X/-GID

e ADRAE “ i 3 , TR whichmay be-foand: ia the Lasd-Récords of Baltimore Courty :
LOPMENT PROPOSAL | e testrres elsbuebanceand e of thaze sresa.  : OWNEZ DEVELOPMENT RLAN §055R8

L

I

P K iinite X m Hi"m" Wm:ﬂ Open Spaca Phasa Deyelopmen NAME : GEN BIBLE BRANDCASTS, INC OPEN B/BLE PROPERTY
(acres)

oIcrS ENGCINEERING €0, wf Fropas i “Schedul - ALORESS : B8/4 HARFPORD RaAD Y FORMERLY .
g&ssgmg,'swgg :c PLAMNERS ] 13 (HOA) : ng—'/ﬂa, 2/2/4 | 12410 BELAIR ROAD
200 EAST JOPPA ROAD — SufE s0g® R - ' 14 14 HA NA 57 | oBee/72 BALTIMORE €O, MD.
: N d ONTACT MR, CHR/T HAYES I ELECTION LIST

TOWSON MARYLAND 21204 F1 NGRS ' PHONE G28&-7900 . ; - 11 CA >/
| . , i . 7 RAARNY _—
1 ¢ NA ‘ b | | | | o7 w0 e / O fa-o?wﬁ | couermNIC B/ST 5






